
1 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PIMA 
UTILITY COMPANY, AN ARIZONA 
CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF 
THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS WATER 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE 
BASED THEREON. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PIMA 
UTILITY COMPANY, AN ARIZONA 
CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF 
THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
WASTEWATER RATES AND CHARGES FOR 
UTILITY SERVICE BASED THEREON. 

2 

3 

DOCKET NO. W-02 199A-11-0329 

DOCKET NO. SW-02199A-11-0330 

STAFF’S NOTICE OF FILING 
FINAL SCHEDULES 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSlON 

COMMISSIONERS 
GARY PIERCE - Chairman 
BOB STUMP 
SANDRA D. KENNEDY 

The Utilities Division (“Staff ’) of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) 

hereby files the Final Schedules of Staff witness Crystal S. Brown in the above-referenced matter. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 26th day of June, 20 12. 

3 

Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
(602) 542-3402 

Original and thirteen (1 3) copies 
of the foregoing were filed this 
26fh day of June, 2012 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Zopies of the foregoin were mailed 
ind/or emailed this 26 day of June, 2012 to: B 

lay L. Shapiro 
:EWEMORE CRAIG 
3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
'hoenix, AZ 85012 
4ttorneys for Pima Utility Company 

laniel W. Pozefsky 
Zhief Counsel 
ESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER 
OFFICE 
11 10 W. Washington Street, Suite 220 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

/ 

2 





Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7a 
7b 

8 

9 

10 

11 

DESCRIPTION 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) 

Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) 

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) 

Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess) (L5 - L2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
Property Tax Factor 

Increase (Decrease) In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9) 

Required Increase/(Decrease in Revenue) (%) (L8/L9) 

[AI 
COMPANY 
ORIGINAL 

COST 

$ 9,097,529 

$ 132,560 

1.46% 

9.47% 

$ 861,536 

$ 728,976 

1.404 11 
N/A 

$ 1,023,565 

$ 1,977,627 

$ 3,001,192 

51.76% 

Final Schedule CSB-1 

[BI 
STAFF 

ORIGINAL 
COST 

9,122,677 

242,246 

2.66% 

7.60% 

693,323 

451,078 

N/A 
1.01357 

457,200 

1,977,627 

2,434,827 

23.12% 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedules A-1, C-1, C-3, & D-1 
Column [B]: Staff Schedules CSB-2 & CSB-6 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31 ,2010 

LINE 
- NO. 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

Plant in Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Plant in Service 

LESS: 

Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 

Service Line and Meter Advances 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
Less: Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Net CIAC 

Total Advances and Contributions 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Cash Working Capital Allowance 
Materials and Supplies Inventories 
Prepayments 
Rounding 

Total Rate Base 

References: 
Column [A], Company Schedule B-1, Page 1 
Column [B]: Schedule CSB-3 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 

Final Schedule CSB-2 

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST 

(A) (B) (C) 
COMPANY STAFF 

AS STAFF ADJ AS 
FILED ADJUSTMENTS NO. ADJUSTED 

$ 14,546,128 $ 25,531 1 $ 14,571,659 
4,788,169 383 2 4,788,552 

$ 9,757,959 $ 25,148 $ 9,783,107 

$ 374,236 $ $ 374,236 

$ $ $ 

$ 632,418 $ $ 632,418 
346,223 346,223 

$ 286,195 $ 286,195 

660,431 $ 660,431 $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ 9,097,529 $ 25,148 $ 9,122,677 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Final Schedule CSB-3 

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

[AI PI PI [Dl 
ADJ No. 1 ADJ No. 2 

PLANT IN SERVICE COMPANY Expensed Accumulated STAFF AS 
Acct. AS FILED Plant Costs Depreciation ADJUSTED 
No. Plant Description IRef: Sch 8-2, 3.19 IRef: Sch CSB-4 \Ref: Sch CSB-5 I 
301 Organization 
303 Land and Land Rights 
304 Structures and Improvements 
307 Wells and Springs 
309 Supply Mains 
31 1 Pumping Equipment 
320 Wtr Trtmnt Equip-Solution Chem Feeders 

330.1 Distrib Reser & Standpipes-Storage Tanks 
330.2 Distrib Reser & Standpipes-Pressure Tanks 

331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters and Meter Installations 
335 Hydrants 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 
339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 
340 Office Furniture and Equipment 

341 Transportation Equipment 
343 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 
345 Power Operated Equipment 
346 Communication Equipment 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 

340.1 Computers and Software 

Rounding 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Plant in Service 

Net Plant in Service 

LESS: 
Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 
Meter Deposits - Service Line & Meter Advances 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
Less: Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Net ClAC 

Total Advances and Net Contributions 

Customer Deposits 
Accumulated Deferred Taxes 

ADD: 
Cash Working Capital Allowance 
Materials and Supplies Inventories 
Prepayments 
Rounding 
Total Rate Base 

$ - $  

97,637 
315,125 
606,699 

2,263,801 
58,255 

1,102,197 
73,937 

2,916,048 
4,709,148 

923,202 
887,381 

- $  - $  

3,902 

5,937 

15,692 

97,637 
315,125 
610,601 

2,269.738 
58,255 

1,102,197 
73,937 

2,916,048 
4,724,840 

923,202 
887.381 

4,239 
28,479 
61,635 

134,506 
124,899 
238,939 

4,239 
28,479 
61,635 

134,506 
124,899 
238,939 

1 1 
$ 14,546,128 $ 25,531 $ - $ 14,571,659 
$ 4,788,169 $ - $  383 4,788,552 
$ 9,757,959 $ 25,531 $ (383) $ 9,783,107 

$ 374,236 $ - $  - $  374,236 
$ - $  

$ 632,418 - $  632,418 
$ 346,223 - $  346,223 
$ 286,195 $ - $  - $  286,195 

$ 660,431 $ - $  - $  660,431 

$ - $  

$ - $  

$ 9,097,529 $ 25,531 $ (383) $ 9,122,677 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE 

Final Schedule CSB-4 

Plant STAFF 
Account COMPANY STAFF AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - EXPENSED PLANT 

7 
8 

FROM REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (CSB 1.29) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name 1 Description ]Amount 

I NO. I Number I Description I ASFILED I ADJUSTMENTS I (Col A + Col B) 
1 307 Wells and Springs $ 606,699 $ 3,902 $ 610,601 

26 
27 

2 31 1 Pumping Equipment $ 2,263,801 $ 5,937 $ 2,269,738 

FROM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES , ENGINEERING (CSB 1.31) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name I Description ]Amount 

3 333 Services 
4 Total 
5 

$ 4,709,148 $ 15,692 $ 4,724,840 
3 . .  5 25.531 S (605 . .  1 f 9  

13 31 1-Pumping Equipment Engineered Sales Co Well 29B Booster Pump 
14 Subtotal 

$ 889.89 
$ 5,937.07 

15 
16 
17 333-Services HD Supply Waterwork Copper Tubing for Service Repairs $ 3,311.61 
18 333-Services HD Supply Waterwork Copper Tubing for Service Repairs $ 3,342.33 
19 333-Services HD Supply Waterwork Copper Tubing for Service Repairs $ 5,982.91 
20 333-Services 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

HD Supply Waterwork Copper Tubing for Service Repairs $ 3,055.11 
Subtotal $ 15,691.96 

Total for Repairs and Maintenance $ 21,629.03 

29 307-Wells and Springs B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize as part of Well 27 Rehab $ 2,926.33 
30 307-Welts and Springs B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize as part of Well 27 Rehab $ 798.11 
31 
32 Total for Contractual Services, Engineering $ 3,901.79 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule B-2, P. 3.19 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1 . I  0, 1.29, & 1.31 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 -ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

Final Schedule CSBB 

LINE1 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

STAFF I STAFF I I C O E N Y  I ADJUSTMENTS ASADJUSTED 
1 Accumulated Depreciation $ 4,788,169 $ 383 $ 4,788,552 
2 
3 
4 
5 Year Placed 
6 Reference In Service Acct No. Description Plant Cost 
7 CSB 1.31 2010 307 Wells and Springs $3,902 

9 CSB 1.29 2010 333 Services $15,692 
10 $25,531 
11 X 3% 
12 $766 
13 X 0.5 
14 $383 

8 CSB 1.29 2010 31 1 Pumping Equipment $5,937 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule B-2 
Column B: Testimony, Data Request Response CSB 1.31, CSB 1.29 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Final Schedule CSB-6 

OPERATING INCOME -TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED 

LINE 
- NO. DESCRIPTION 

REVENUES: 
1 Metered Water Revenues 
2 Unmetered Water Revenues 
3 Other Water Revenues 
4 Total Revenues 
5 
6 U(PENSES: 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
37 
38 

Salaries and Wages - Employees 
Salaries and Wages - Officers and Directors 
Employee Pensions and Benefits 
Purchased Power 
Chemicals 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Office Supplies & Expenses 
Contractual Services - Engineering 
Contractual Services - Accounting 
Contractual Services - Legal 
Contractual Services - Other 
Contractual Services - Water Testing 
Rents - Equipment 
Transportation Expenses 
Insurance - Vehicle 
Insurance - General Liability 
Insurance -Worker's Comp 
Reg. Comm. Exp. 
Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case 
Bad Debt Expense 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Property Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Rounding 

Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

COMPANY STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF 
TEST YEAR TESTYEAR ADJ AS PROPOSED STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS NO. ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED 

$ 1,970,366 $ $ 1,970,366 $ 457,200 $ 2,427,566 

7,261 7,261 7,261 
$ 1,977,627 $ $ 1,977,627 $ 457,200 $ 2,434,827 

$ 220,827 
90,294 
64,900 

252,453 
16,721 

100,885 
67,321 
5,283 
3,067 

14,175 
54,797 
18,737 
3,203 

44,637 
17,464 
10,840 
1,009 
3,671 

50,000 
4,766 

15,934 
686,998 
40,883 
83,358 

(27,157) 
1 

$ 
(76,608) 
(1,378) 

(29,489) 
(460) 

(3,902) 

(10,000) 

1,389 

(6,167) 
27,157 

$ 
1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

220,827 $ $ 
13,686 
63,522 

252,453 
16,721 
71,396 
66,861 

1,381 
3,067 

14,175 
54,382 
8,925 
3,203 

44,637 
17,464 
10,840 
1,009 
3,671 

40,000 
4,766 

15,934 
688,387 
40,883 
77,191 6,123 

0 
1 

220,827 
13,686 
63,522 

252,453 
16,721 
71,396 
66,861 

1.381 
3,067 

14,175 
54,382 
8,925 
3,203 

44,637 
17,464 
10,840 
1,009 
3,671 

40,000 
4,766 

15,934 
688,387 
40,883 
83,314 

0 
1 

$ 1,845,067 $ (109,686) $ 1,735,381 $ 6,123 $ 1,741,504 

$ 132,560 $ 109,686 $ 242,246 $ 451,077 $ 693,323 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedule C-I 
Column (B): Schedule CSB-7 
Column (C): Column (A) + Column (B) 
Column (D): Schedules CSB-I and CSB-17 
Column (E): Column (C) + Column (D) 





Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

Final Schedule CSB-8 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - SALARY AND WAGES, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB; CSB 1-24 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

STAFF 
LINE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS 

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED (COI C - COI A) 

Final Schedule CSB-9 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

RCI Salaries & Wages - Accounting and Finance $ 24,015 
RCI Salary & Wages -IT Department $ 1,327 

RCI Salary & Wages - Human Resources and Payroll $ 2,303 
RCI Salary & Wages - Executive and Legal $ 17,975 

Total RCI Salaries & Wages Expense for Pima Water $ 45,620 
Multiplied by 30% 

$ 13,686 
Multiplied by 

Pensions and Benefits Per Staff $ 500 
3.655% Per CSB 5.2 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB; Company Data Request Responses to CSB 1-24 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Final Schedule CSB-10 

STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 
(Col C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

15 
16 
17 
18 

Normalize 
Tree Removal 

Pacheco Landscaping $ 9,825 From General Ledger Acct No. 620 
19 Divided by 5 years 5 
20 Normalized Expense $ 1,965 
21 
22 From Line 18 $ 9,825 
23 Less: Normalized amount (1,965) 
24 Amount Removed 7,860 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31.2010 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Final Schedule CSB-11 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 -OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

References: 

From General Ledger Account No. 621 
Office SuDDlies and ExDense 

Jan-10 Coffee Service 
Feb-10 Coffee Service 
Mar-10 Coffee Service 
Apr-10 Coffee Service 

May-10 Coffee Service 
Jun-10 Coffee Service 
Jul-10 Coffee Service 

Aug-10 Coffee Service 

30.52 
40.48 
31.26 
32.43 
56.35 
25.15 
29.27 
38.66 

Sep-10 Coffee Service $ 24.23 
Oct-10 Coffee Service $ 34.54 
Nov-10 Coffee Service $ 46.29 
Dec-10 Coffee Service $ 71.13 

460.31 5 

Column A: Company Schedule C-1 
Column 6: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Final Schedule CSB-12 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 5- CONTRACT SERVICES, ENGINEERING 

2 Expensed Plant Costs 
3 
4 
5 

(3,902) (3,902) 
$ 5,283 $ (3,902) $ 1,381 

6 
7 

Expensed I Plant 
8 Acct. No. 307, Wells and Springs 3,902 Data Request Response CSB 1-31 

References: 

Column A: Company Schedule C-I  
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

DESCRIPTION 

Final Schedule CSB-13 

STAFF 
COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 
AS FILED (Col C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 - CONTRACT SERVICES, WATER TESTING 

E 
1 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

STAFF 
LINE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS 

NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED (Col C - COI A) 

Final Schedule CSB-14 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - CONTRACT SERVICES, OTHER 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB; Data Request Response CSB 6.2 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. Description AS FILED 

Final Schedule CSB-15 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - RATE CASE EXPENSE 

Per Company Difference Per Staff 
$ 200,000 $ - $  200,000 

Divided by 4 1 5 
50,000 (10,000) 40,000 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C - 1  
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



z 
m rn 
0 

m 

P 

- 
C 
E 

W 4- ._ 
B 
P 

5 
V 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31.2010 

LINE 
NO. Property Tax Calculation 

Final Schedule CSB-17 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 10 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
Weight Factor 
Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) 
Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule CSB-1 
Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 
Number of Years 
Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) 
Department of Revenue Mutilplier 
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 
Plus: 10% of CWlP - 
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 
Composite Property Tax Rate 

Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Company Proposed Property Tax 

Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16-Line 17) 
Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 
Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 

Increase to Property Tax Expense 
Increase in Revenue Requirement 
Increase to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (LinelS/Line 20) 

$ 1,977,627 
2 

3,955,254 
1,977,627 
5,932,881 

3 
1,977,627 

2 
3,955,254 

112,708 
3,842,546 

20.0% 
768,509 

10.0442% 

$ 77,191 
83,358 

$ (6,167) 

[ B] 
I STAFF 1 I RECOMMENDED I 

$ 1,977,627 
2 

$ 3,955,254 
$ 2,434,827 

6,390,081 
3 

$ 2,130,027 

$ 4,260,054 

$ 112,708 
$ 4,147,346 

20.0% 
$ 829,469 

10.0442% 
$ 

$ 83,314 
$ 77,191 
$ 6,123 

$ 6,123 
457,200 

1.339227% 



Pima Utility Company-Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 
NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-18 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 11 - INCOME TAXES 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utilities -Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Company 
Present Proposed 

RATE DESIGN 

Staff 
Recommended 

Schedule CSB-19 
Page 1 of 4 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

Meter Size (All Classes): 
5/8 Inch x 3/4 Inch 
3/4 Inch 
1 Inch 
1 112 Inch 
2 Inch 
3 Inch 
4 Inch 
6 Inch 

$ 5.70 $ 
5.70 

16.00 
21 .oo 
26.00 
40.00 
52.00 

100.00 

7.36 $ 
7.36 $ 

20.67 $ 
27.13 $ 
33.59 $ 
51.68 $ 
67.18 $ 

129.20 $ 

7.00 
10.50 
20.00 
35.00 
56.00 

130.00 
175.00 
350.00 

Irrigation 180.00 232.56 180.00 

Gallons Included In Monthly Minimum Charge 

Gallons In Minimum (All Classes, except irrigation) 

Gallons In Minimum (Irrigation) 

1,000.00 

100,000.00 

Commodity Charge - Per One Thousand Gallons 

518 x 314 Inch (All Classes) 
Over Minimum up to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

$ 0.92 
$ 1.08 

NIA 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

5/8x3/4 Inch - Residential 
1 gallon to 4,000 gallons 
4,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
over 10,000 gallons 

N/A $ 
NIA $ 
NIA $ 

0.96 
1.36 
1.86 

N/A 
NIA 
N/A 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

5/8x3/4 Inch - Commercial 
1 gallon to 10,000 gallons 
over 10,000 gallons 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA $ 
NIA 
NIA 

0.7000 
1 .oooo 
1.4000 

NIA $ 
NIA $ 

1.36 
1.86 

N/A 
N/A 

First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

314 Inch Meter (All Classes) 
Over Minimum up to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

3/4 Inch Meter - Residential 
1 gallon to 4,000 gallons 
4,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
over 10,000 gallons 

NIA 
N/A 

NIA 
NIA 

1 .oooo 
1.4000 

$ 0.92 
$ 1.08 

N/A 
NIA 

N/A 
N/A 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

N/A $ 
N/A $ 
N/A $ 

0.96 
1.36 
1.86 

First 4,000 gallons 
4,001 gallons to 40,000 gallons 
Over 40,000 gallons 

3/4 Inch Meter - Commercial 
1 gallon to 10,000 gallons 
over 10,000 gallons 

N/A 
N/A 
NIA 

NIA $ 
NIA 
N/A 

0.7000 
1 .oooo 
1.4000 

N/A $ 
N/A $ 

0.96 
1.36 

N/A 
N/A 

First 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

N/A 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

1 .oooo 
1.4000 



Pima Utilities -Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31. 2010 

Company 
Present Proposed 

RATE DESIGN 

Staff 
Recommended 

Schedule CSB-19 
Page 3 of 4 

Company 
Present Proposed 

Staff 
Recommended 

Commodity Charge - Per One Thousand Gallons Continued 

6 Inch Meter (All classes, except irriqation) 
Over Minimum up to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

6 Inch Meter - Residential, Commercial 
1 gallons to 500,000 gallons 
over 500,000 gallons 

First 855,000 gallons 
Over 855,000 gallons 

Irrigation (all meter sizes) 
Over Minimum 

ConstructionIStandpipe 
All gallons 

$ 0.92 N/A NIA 
$ 1.08 NIA NIA 

NIA $ 1.36 NIA 
NIA $ 1.86 NIA 

NIA NIA 1 .oooo 
NIA NIA 1.4000 

$ 0.36 $ 0.70 0.5100 

NT $ 0.70 1.4000 

NT = No Tariff 

Miscellaneous Charges 
Establishment 
Reestablishment (within 12 months) 
Reconnection (Deliquent) 
Meter Test (if correct) 
Meter Re-read (if correct) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment, per month 
Late Payment Fee (per month) 
After hours service charge (At the Customer's Request) 

NT 25.00 $ 25.00 

NT $ 25.00 $ 25.00 

25.00 
$ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00 
$ ** 

25.00 $ 25.00 $ 
t* ** 
** ** ** 

$ 15.00 $ 15.00 $ 15.00 
1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 
1.50% . 1.50% 1.50% 

NT $ 50.00 $ 50.00 

Number of months off the system times the monthly minimum. 
** Per Rule R14-2-403.8 



Pima Utilities -Water Division 
Docket No. W-02199A-11-0329 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

518" 

Schedule CSB-20 

518" 518" 

Typical Bill Analysis 
General Service 518 x 314-Inch Meter 

Present Proposed Dollar Percent 
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase 

Average Usage 6,395 $ 10.66 $ 14.46 $ 3.80 35.62% 

Median Usage 4,500 8.92 11.88 $ 2.96 33.23% 

Staff Recommended 

Average Usage 6,395 $ 10.66 $ 12.20 $ 1.53 14.36% 

Median Usage 4,500 8.92 10.30 $ 1.38 15.47% 

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes) 
General Service 518 x 314-Inch Meter 

Gallons Present 
Company Staff 
Proposed % Recommended % 

1,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 
5,000 
6,000 
7,000 
8,000 
9,000 

10,000 
1 1,000 
12,000 
13,000 
14,000 
15,000 
16,000 
17,000 
18,000 
19,000 
20,000 
25,000 
30,000 
35,000 
40,000 
45,000 
50,000 
75,000 

100,000 

5.70 
6.62 
7.54 
8.46 
9.38 

10.30 
11.22 
12.14 
13.06 
13.98 
15.06 
16.14 
17.22 
18.30 
19.38 
20.46 
21.54 
22.62 
23.70 
24.78 
30.18 
35.58 
40.98 
46.38 
51.78 
57.18 
84.18 

111.18 

8.32 
9.28 

10.24 
11.20 
12.56 
13.92 
15.28 
16.64 
18.00 
19.36 
21.22 
23.08 
24.94 
26.80 
28.66 
30.52 
32.38 
34.24 
36.10 
37.96 
47.26 
56.56 
65.86 
75.16 
84.46 
93.76 

140.26 
186.76 

46.04% 
40.25% 
35.87% 
32.44% 
33.95% 
35.19% 
36.22% 
37.10% 
37.86% 
38.52% 
40.93% 
43.03% 
44.86% 
46.47% 
47.91% 
49.19% 
50.35% 
51.39% 
52.34% 
53.21% 
56.61 % 
58.98% 
60.72% 
62.06% 
63.12% 
63.98% 
66.62% 
67.98% 

7.70 
8.40 
9.10 
9.80 

10.80 
11.80 
12.80 
13.80 
14.80 
16.20 
17.60 
19.00 
20.40 
21.80 
23.20 
24.60 
26.00 
27.40 
28.80 
30.20 
37.20 
44.20 
51.20 
58.20 
65.20 
72.20 

107.20 
142.20 

35.09% 
26.89% 
20.69% 
15.84% 
15.14% 
14.56% 
14.08% 
13.67% 
13.32% 
15.88% 
16.87% 
17.72% 
18.47% 
19.13% 
19.71% 
20.23% 
20.71 % 
21.13% 
21.52% 
21 37% 
23.26% 
24.23% 
24.94% 
25.49% 
25.92% 
26.27% 
27.35% 
27.90% 





Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

LINE 
- NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7a 
7b 

8 

9 

10 

11 

DESCRl PTI ON 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) 

Current Rate of  Return (L2 / L1) 

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) 

Operating Income Deficiency/(Excess) (L5 - L2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
Property Tax Factor 

Increase (Decrease) In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9) 

Required Increase/(Decrease in Revenue) (%) (L8/L9) 

[AI 
COMPANY 
ORIGINAL 

COST 

$ 9,863,271 

$ 441,784 

4.48% 

9.47% 

$ 934,052 

Final Schedule CSB-1 

$ 492,268 

1.404 14 
N/A 

$ 691,210 

$ 3,096,775 

$ 3,787,985 

22.32% 

IBI 
STAFF 

ORIGINAL 
COST 

$ 9,646,467 

$ 606,280 

6.28% 

7.60% 

$ 733,132 

126,851 $ 

N/A 
1.01359 

$ 128,575 

$ 3,096,775 

$ 3,225,350 

4.15% 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedules A-1, C-1, C-3, & D-1 
Column [B]: Staff Schedules CSB-2 & CSB-7 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 

Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 

Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 

- NO. 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

(A) 
COMPANY 

AS 

FILED 

Plant in Service 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant in Service 

$ 22,055,018 

11,546,833 

$ 10.508.185 

LESS: 

Advances in Aid of  Construction (AIAC) 

Service Line and Meter  Advances 

Contr ibutions in Aid o f  Construction (CIAC) 

Less: Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Net ClAC 

Total Advances and Contributions 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Cash Work ing Capital Al lowance 

Materials and Supplies Inventories 

Prepayments 

Rounding 

Total Rate Base 

References: 

Column [A], Company Schedule B-1, Page 1 
Column [B]: Schedule CSB-3 

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 

$ 285,313 

$ 

$ 937,694 

578,092 

359,602 

644,915 

Final Schedule CSB-2 

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST 

(B) (C) 
STAFF 

STAFF ADJ AS 
ADJUSTMENTS NO. ADJUSTED 

$ (576,077) 1,2 $ 21,478,941 

(354,969) 3 11,191,864 

$ (221,108) $ 10,287,077 

$ (285,313) 4 $ 

$ $ 

$ 305,045 5 $ 1,242,739 

24,037 5 602,129 

281,008 $ 640,610 

$ (4,305) $ 640,610 

$ $ 

$ 9,863,271 $ (216,804) $ 9,646,467 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 

Docket No SW-02199A-11.0330 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Final Schedule CSB-3 

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 

LINE 

K L  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

30 

31 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

41 
42 

43 
44 

45 
46 

PLANT IN SERVICE 

Acct 

No Plant Descnption 

351 Organization 

353 Land and Land Rights 

354 Structures and Improvements 

360 Collections Sewers - Force 

361 1 Collections Sewers - Gravity 

361 2 Manholes & Cleanouts 

363 Services to Customers 
370 Receiving Wells 

371 1 Pumping Equipment - Lift Stations 

371 2 Other Pumping Equipment 
371 3 Pumping Equipment - Recharge Wells 

375 Reuse Transmission 8 Distnbution 

380 Treatment & Disposal Equipment 

389 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 

390 Office Furniture and Equipment 

391 Transportation Equipment 
393 Tools Shop and Garage Equipment 

394 Laboratory Equipment 

396 Communication Equipment 

Post-in-service AFUDC 

390 1 Computers and Software 

Rounding 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 

Total Plant in Selvice 

Net Plant in Service 

LESS 

Meter DeDoslts - Service Line & Meter Advances 

Advances in Aid of COnStNCtlOn (AIAC) 

Contributions in Aid of COnStNCtlOn (CIAC) 

Less Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 

Net ClAC 

Total Advances and Net Contnbutions 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Taxes 

ADD 
Cash Wolking Capital Allowance 

Matenals and Supplies lnventones 
Prepayments 

Rounding 
Total Rate Ease 

LA1 PI [CI PI [El [Fl [GI 
&&p@J ADJNo 2 ADJNo 3 ADJNo 4 ADJNo 5 

COMPANY Excess Expensed Accumulated ClAC & STAFF AS 

AS FILED Capacity Costs Plant Costs Depreciation AIAC Amort of ClAC ADJUSTED 

Ref: Sch 8-2, 3 19 [Ref  Sch CSB-4 \Ref. Sch CSB-5 IRef: Sch CSB-6 IRef: Sch CSB-7 IRef: Sch CSB-8 
$ - $  - $  - $  - $  - 1 6  - $  

91,528 91,528 

250,433 250,433 

97.523 97,523 

3,854.512 3,854,512 

1,791,722 1,791,722 

632,249 632,249 

226,251 226,251 

1,544,146 22,391 1,566,537 

103,441 103,441 

1,436,200 1,436,200 

137,444 137,444 

9,884,071 (598,468) 9,285,603 

972,509 972,509 

6,529 6,529 

10,884 10,884 

21,830 21,830 

156,200 156,200 

1,993 1,993 

118.828 118,828 

716,722 716,722 

3 3 
- $ 21,478,941 

$ 11,546,833 $ - $  - $ (354,969) $ - $  11,191.864 
- $ 10,287,077 

$ 22,055.018 $ (598,468) $ 22,391 $ - $  - $  

$ 10,508.185 $ (598.468) $ 22,391 $ 354.969 $ - $  

$ 285.313 $ - $  - $  - $ (285,313) $ - $  

$ - $  

937,694 305,045 $ 1,242,739 $ 
578,092 24,037 $ 602,129 $ 

$ 359,602 $ - $  - $  - $  - $ 281,008 $ 640,610 

$ 644,915 $ - 5  - $  - $ (285,313) $ 281.008 $ 640,610 

- $  

- $  

8 - $  

$ - $  

$ - $  

$ 1 - $  1 

$ 9,863,271 $ (598.468) $ 22,391 $ 354,969 $ 285,313 $ (281,008) $ 9,646,467 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 

Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

Final Schedule CSB-4 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - EXCESS CAPACITY PLANT COSTS 

References: 

Column A: Company Schedule C-2 

Column B: Testimony, CSB; Company Data Request Responses to CSB 5.16 Revised 

Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

~ 

LINE 
NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-5 

Plant STAFF 
Account COMPANY STAFF AS ADJUSTED 
Number Description AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS (Col A + Col B) 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - EXPENSED PLANT 

IAl ib1 

7 
8 

ic1 

FROM MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (CSB 1.34) 
Acct. No. ]Vendor Name I Description !Amount 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

371 .I-Pumping Equipment 
371 .l-Pumping Equipment 
371 .l-Pumping Equipment 

James, Cooke & Hobso 
James, Cooke & Hobso 
James, Cooke & Hobso 

380-Treatment & Dispo: Dana Kepner Company 
380-Treatment & Dispo: HD Supply Waterwork 
380-Treatment & Dispo: HD Supply Waterwork 
380-Treatment & Dispor HD Supply Waterwork 
380-Treatment & Dispo: Summit-Electric Supp 
380-Treatment & Dispo: Summit-Electric Supp 
380-Treatment & Dispo: Kooltronic Inc. 
380-Treatment & Dispo: WW Grainger Inc 

LS lmpellor 
LS lmpellor 
S Alma flyght pump 

Subtotal 

$ 1,169.43 
$ 1,169.43 
$ 5,670.48 
$ 9,178.77 

WWTP flow rate + totalizer for flow rate $ 776.43 
$ 2,733.25 WWTP-filter handrails (Ins requir) 

WWTP-pour slab $ 537.50 

Replace Gallery PLC $ 3,351.31 
Replace Gallery PLC $ 1,410.52 
N C  cabinet 3000BTU-pplymer SCADA \ $ 2,309.16 

WWTP-Ultrasonic level sensor@filters $ 909.00 

Digestor Replace 
Subtotal 

$ 1,184.84 
$ 13,212.01 

Total for Materials and Supplies $ 22,390.78 

FROM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES , ENGINEERING (CSB 1.36) 
Acct. No. Vendor Name Amount 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progres B&R Engineering, Inc. 
Construction Work In Progre: B&R Engineering, Inc. 

Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 
Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Force $ 

5,892.47 
6,944.73 
1,350.02 
2,104.46 

75.4 1 
2,946.22 

2 10.44 
Total for Contractual Services, Engineering $ 19,523.75 * 

*CWIP is not included in rate base. 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule B-2, P. 3.19 
Column 6: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1 . I  1, 1.34, & 1.36 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Z 
0 

n 
a 
W 
l- 

-I- 

N 

a, m 
a 

r 
r; 
m 
v) 
0 
P 
8 
I 
E 



- m 
C .- 

LL 

Ln 
0 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 

Final Schedule CSB-7 

STAFF 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 -ADVANCES IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION ("AIAC") 

I NO.  DESCRIPTION I AS FILED ~ADJUSTMENTS~ AS ADJUSTED I 
1 AlAC Balance at 12/31/2010 $ 285,313 - $  285,313 
2 Expired AIAC To Be Reclassified as ClAC (285,313) (285,313) 
3 Total AIAC $ 285,313 $ (285,313) $ 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule 6-2, P. 1 
Column 6: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1 .I 1; Co. late filed exhbits 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 
NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-8 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5 - CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (“CIAC”) 
AND AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

5 Refund on AlAC Contract 
6 Subtotal 
7 
8 
9 

I O  

Total ClAC (Line 1 + Line 6) 

$ - $ (38,367) $ (38,367) 
$ - $ 305,045 $ 305,045 

$ 937,694 $ 305,045 $ 1,242,739 

l1 12 I 1 COMPANY I STAFF I STAFF I 
I 3 JDESCRIPTION I AS FILED JADJUSTMENTS] AS ADJUSTED I 
14 Amortization of ClAC Balance at 12/31/2010 $ 578,092 - $  578,092 
15 Additional Amortization of ClAC 
16 Total Amortization of ClAC 

24,037 24,037 
$ 578,092 $ 24,037 $ 602,129 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

Calculation of Amortization of ClAC 
Company* 1 Difference I Staff  

Additional Amounts Transferred to ClAC $ 305,045 $ - $  305,045 

Amortization Rate for 2009 5.0154% 0.2378% 5.2532% 

Half-Year Convention 0.50 0.50 

Amoritization for 2009 $ 7,650 $ 363 $ 8,012 

Additional Amounts Transferred to ClAC $ 305,045 $ - $  305,045 

Amortization Rate for 2010 5.0304% $ 0 5.2532% 

Amoritization for 201 0 $ 15,345 $ 680 $ 16,025 

Total Additional Amortization (L27 + L33) $ 22,995 $ 1,042 $ 24,037 

*Late Filed Exhibits, page 5, lines 12 through 17 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule 8-2, P. 1 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1 .I 1; Co. late filed exhbits 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 

Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Final Schedule CS8-9 

OPERATING INCOME -TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED 

[AI WI [CI [Dl [El 
STAFF 

COMPANY STAFF TESTYEAR STAFF 
TEST YEAR TESTYEAR AOJ AS PROPOSED STAFF 

DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS NO. ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED 
LINE 
- NO. 

REVENUES: 
Flat Rate Revenues 1 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
1 1  

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

32 
33 

34 
37 
38 

$ 2,997,389 
93,356 

$ 2,997,389 
93,356 

$ 113,810 
$ 14,765 

$ 3,111,199 
108,121 Metered Revenues 

Other Revenues 6,030 
$ 3,096,775 

6,030 
$ 3,096,775 

6,030 
$ 3,225,350 Total Revenues $ 128,575 

EXPENSES 
Salaries and Wages - Employees 
Salaries and Wages - Officers and Directors 
Employee Pensions and Benefits 
Purchased Power 
Chemicals 
Materials and Supplies 
Office Supplies & Expenses 
Contractual Services - Engineering 
Contractual Services - Accounting 
Contractual Services - Legal 
Contractual Services - Other 
Contractual Services - Water Testing 
Rents - Equipment 
Transportation Expenses 
Insurance - Vehicle 
Insurance - General Liability 
Insurance - Worker's Comp 
Reg Cornm Exp 
Reg Comm Exp -Ratecase 
Bad Debt Expense 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Amortization of Deferred Operating Costs 
Tax - Other Than Income 
Property Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Rounding 
Operating Expenses 

$ 345,644 
13,686 

114,342 
134,337 
84,059 

162,141 
188,446 

781 
3,067 

108 
54,362 
27,886 

698 
28,808 

3,067 
20,916 

222 

$ -  $ 345,644 
90,294 

115,720 
134,337 
84,059 

184,532 
188,906 
20,305 

3,067 
108 

61,500 
15,729 

698 
28,808 
3,067 

20,916 
222 

$ 345,644 
13,686 

114,342 
134,337 
84,059 

162,141 
188,446 

781 
3,067 

108 
54,362 
27,886 

698 
28,808 
3,067 

20,916 
222 

1 

2 

6 

7 

50,000 
9,509 
2,174 

1,010,700 
62,925 
10,449 

125,916 
85,405 

8 40,000 
9,509 
2,174 

1,058,232 
62,925 
10,449 

124,635 

40,000 
9,509 
2,174 

1,058,232 
62,925 
10,449 

126,358 
0 

9 

1,724 
0 

10 

11 

$ 2,654,991 

$ 441,784 

$ (164,496) 

$ 164,496 

$ 2,490,495 

$ 606,280 

$ 1,724 

$ 126,851 

$ 2,492,219 

$ 733,132 Operating Income (Loss) 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedule C-1, Page 2 
Column (6): Schedule CSB-8 
Column (C): Column (A)  +Column (8) 
Column (D): Schedules CSB-1 and CSB-18 
Column (E): Column (C) +Column (D) 



I_ 

U 

in I- 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 

NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-11 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - SALARY AND WAGES, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 

Chairman of the 
Board Salary 
Calculation 

7 RCI Salaries & Wages -Accounting and Finance $ 24,015 
8 RCI Salary & Wages -IT Department $ 1,327 
9 RCI Salary & Wages - Human Resources and Payroll $ 2,303 
10 RCI Salary & Wages - Executive and Legal $ 17,975 
11 Total RCI Salaries & Wages Expense for Pima Sewer $ 45,620 
12 
13 

Multiplied by 30% 
$ 13,686 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB; CSB 1-24 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 

NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-12 

STAFF 
COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 

DESCRIPTION AS FILED (COI C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Pension & 
Benefits 

RCI Salaries & Wages -Accounting and Finance $ 24,015 
RCI Salary & Wages -IT Department $ 1,327 

RCI Salary & Wages - Human Resources and Payroll $ 2,303 
RCI Salary & Wages - Executive and Legal $ 17,975 

Total RCI Salaries & Wages Expense for Pima Sewer $ 45,620 
Multiplied by 30% 

$ 13,686 

Pensions and Benefits Per Staff $ 500 
Multiplied by 3.655% Per CSB 5.2 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB; Company Data Request Responses to  CSB 1-24 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Final Schedule CSB-13 

STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 
(Col C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

6 
7 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (CSB 1.34) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name IDescriDtion ]Amount 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

37I.l-Pumpin James, Cooke & Hobso 
371.1-Pumpin James, Cooke & Hobso 
371.1-Pumpin James, Cooke & Hobso 
371.1-Purnpin James, Cooke & Hobso 

380-Treatn Dana Kepner Company 
380-Treatn HD Supply Watenvork 
380-Treatn HD Supply Watenvork 
380-Treatrr HD Supply Waterwork 
380-Treatrr Summit-Electric Supp 
380-Treatrr Summit-Electric Supp 
380-Treatrr Kooltronic Inc. 
380-Treatn WW Grainger Inc 

LS lmpellor $ 1,169.43 
LS lmpellor $ 1,169.43 
LS lmpellor $ 1,169.43 
S Alma flyght pump $ 5,670.48 

Subtotal $ 9,178.77 

WWTP flow rate + totalizer for flow rate $ 776.43 
WWTP-filter handrails (Ins requir) $ 2,733.25 
WWTP-pour slab $ 537.50 

Replace Gallery PLC $ 3,351.31 
Replace Gallery PLC $ 1,410.52 
A/C cabinet 3000BTU-pplymer SCADA works $ 2,309.16 
Digestor Replace $ 1,184.84 

Subtotal $ 13,212.01 

WWTP-Ultrasonic level sensor@filters $ 909.00 

Total for Materials and Supplies $ 22,390.78 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] +Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 
NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-14 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

References: 

From General Ledger Account No. 721 
Office Supplies and Expense 

Jan-10 Coffee Service $ 30.52 
Feb-10 Coffee Service $ 40.48 
Mar-10 Coffee Service $ 31.26 
Apr-10 Coffee Service $ 32.43 

May-10 Coffee Service $ 56.35 
Jun-10 Coffee Service $ 25.15 
Jul-10 Coffee Service $ 29.26 

Aug-10 Coffee Service $ 38.66 
Sep-10 Coffee Service $ 24.23 
Oct-10 Coffee Service $ 34.54 
Nov-10 Coffee Service $ 46.29 
Dec-10 Coffee Service $ 71.13 

$ 460.30 

Column A: Company Schedule C - 1  
Column 6: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] t Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

Final Schedule CSB-15 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 5- CONTRACT SERVICES, ENGINEERING 

1 Contract Services, Engineering $ 20,305 $ - $  20,305 
2 Construction Work In Progress (19,524) (1 9,524) 
3 !§ 20,305 !§ (19,524) $ 781 
4 
C 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

FROM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES , ENGINEERING (CSB 1.36) 
Acct. No. bendor Name I Description ]Amount 
Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 

Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway Fora !§ 

Construction B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 

Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 
Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 
Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 

Construction \ B&R Engineering, Inc. Capitalize to CWIP-Hunt Highway For1 !§ 

Total for Contractual Services, Engineering $ 

5,892.47 
6,944.73 
1,350.02 
2,104.46 

75.41 
2,946.22 

21 0.44 
19,523.75 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C - 1  
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] t Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 

NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-16 

STAFF 
COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 

DESCRIPTION AS FILED (Col C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 -CONTRACT SERVICES, OTHER 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB: CSB 1-39 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02 199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Final Schedule CSB-17 

STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS STAFF 
(Col C - COI A) AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - CONTRACT SERVICES, WATER TESTING 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 
NO. 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - RATE CASE EXPENSE 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
Description AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Final Schedule CSB-18 

Per Company Difference Per Staff 
$ 200,000 $ - $  200,000 

Divided by 4 1 5 
50,000 (1 0,000) 40,000 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C - 1  
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



s? 
m 
v)  
0 
O 
a 
Q 

8 

v)  

- 

- 
E 
G 

I- z 

2 

c ln w c 
z 
0 

m 

P 

c--l I 

l- 

. -m 

m. co 

9 

m 

IC 

r 
N 

I- -I- 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

LINE 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 10 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE 

STAFF 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

Property Tax Calculation AS ADJUSTED 

Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
Weight Factor 
Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) 
Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule CSB-1 
Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 
Number of Years 
Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) 
Department of Revenue Mutilplier 
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 
Plus: 10% of CWlP - 
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 
Composite Property Tax Rate 

Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Company Proposed Property Tax 

Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16-Line 17) 
Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) 
Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 
Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement 

Increase to Property Tax Expense 
Increase in Revenue Requirement 
Increase to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (LinelSlLine 20) 

$ 3,096,775 
2 

6,193,550 
3,096,775 
9,290,325 

3 
3,096,775 

2 
6,193,550 

3,971 

6,197,521 
20.0% 

1,239,504 
10.0552% 

$ 124,635 
125,916 

$ (1,281) 

Final Schedule CSB-20 

RECOMMENDED 

$ 3,096,775 
2 

$ 6,193,550 
$ 3,225,350 

9,418,900 
3 

$ 3,139,633 
2 

$ 6,279,267 
3,971 

$ 
$ 6,283,238 

20.0% 
$ 1,256,648 

10.0552% 
$ 

$ 126,358 
$ 124,635 
$ 1,724 

$ 1,724 
128,575 

1.340693% 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199A-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,201 0 

LINE 
NO. 

Final Schedule CSB-21 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 11 - INCOME TAXES 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C - 1  
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Present 

Final Schedule CSB-20 

Company Staff 
Proposed Recommended 

1 RATE DESIGN 

Sewer Services - Monthly Charqe 
518 Inch x 314 Inch 
314 Inch 
1 Inch 
1 112 Inch 
2 Inch 
3 Inch 
4 Inch 
6 Inch 

Effluent Sales 
Monthly Minimum 
Gallons In Minimum 
Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Recovered Effluent Sales 
Monthly Minimum 
Gallons In Minimum 
Charge per 1,000 gallons 

Service Charqes 
Impact Fee (new connection one-time only) 
Establishment Fee 
Reestablishment (within 12 months) 
Deferred payment (per month) 
Deposit 
Deposit Interest 
NSF check 
Late payment fee (per month)*** 
DisconnecVReconnect (delinquent account) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
After Hours Service Charge (At the Customer's Request) 

22.73 $ 27.79 $ 
35.33 $ 43.19 $ 
59.33 $ 72.53 $ 

117.33 $ 143.44 $ 
187.33 $ 229.01 $ 

$ 444.60 $ 
$ 694.69 $ 
$1,389.37 $ 

23.91 
37.16 
62.40 

123.41 
197.03 

180.00 

0.50 

180.00 $ 232.56 $ 

0.58 $ 0.70 $ 
100,000 

NT $ 232.56 $ 180.00 
NT 
NT $ 0.70 $ 0.50 

260 
NT $ 
NT 

1.50% 
** 
** 

15 $ 
1.50% 

500 
NT $ 
NT $ 

NT Remove from Tariff 
25 $ 25 

1.50% 1.50% 

* * 

** ** 
** ** 

15 $ 15 
1.50% 1.50% 

NT Remove from Tariff 
25 $ 25 
50 $ 50 

* Number of months off the system times the applicable sewer charge. 
** Per Commission Rule R14-2-603.8.7 and 603.8.3 
*** Late payment charge based upon balance owing at the end of the billing cycle 

NT = No Tariff 
which is added to next bill. 



Pima Utility Company-Wastewater Division 
Docket No. SW-02199-11-0330 
Test Year Ended December 31,2010 

Final Schedule CSB-21 

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS 
Residential Service (518" X 314" Meter) 

Present Proposed Dollar Percent 
Rates Rates Increase Increase 

Company 

Staff 

$ 22.73 $ 27.79 $5.06 22.3% 

$22.73 $ 23.91 $1.18 5.2% 


